



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 10762/2019**

M/S SULABH IMPEX LIMITED

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vishal Sharma, Ms. Sunita
Gupta, Advocates
(M:9958122230)

versus

**GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI
AND ORS.**

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Rishikesh Kumar, ASC,
GNCTD, Ms. Aditya Raj, Ms.
Sheenu Priya, Mr. Sudhir,
Advocates for R-1&2
(M:7073011531)

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

**ORDER
13.12.2022**

%

[Physical Hearing/ Hybrid Hearing]

1. Ld. Counsel appears on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 and submits that they have recently been engaged and seeks time to file reply. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
2. There is no appearance on behalf of respondent No.3.
3. Issue fresh notice to respondent No.2 returnable on 24.04.2023, who may also file reply within a period of four weeks with liberty to petitioner to file rejoinder thereto.



4. List on 24.04.2023.

DECEMBER 13, 2022
au

MINI PUSHKARNA, J